No. S1GS-22959



SUPREME COURT OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND (GENERAL SECTION)

CANADIAN FEDERATION OF STUDENTS/FÉDÉRATION CANADIENNE DES ETUDIENT(E)S and CANADIAN FEDERATION OF STUDENTS-SERVICES

PLAINTIFFS

AND:

UNIVERSITY OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND STUDENT UNION

DEFENDANT

AND BETWEEN:

UNIVERSITY OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND STUDENT UNION

PLAINTIFF BY COUNTERCLAIM

AND:

CANADIAN FEDERATION OF STUDENTS/FÉDÉRATION CANADIENNE DES ETUDIENT(E)S and CANADIAN FEDERATION OF STUDENTS-SERVICES

DEFENDANTS BY COUNTERCLAIM

REPLY AND DEFENCE TO COUNTERCLAIM

REPLY

- 1. The Plaintiffs admit the allegations contained in paragraphs 5, 6, 10 and 12 of the Statement of Defence.
- 2. The Plaintiffs deny the allegations contained in paragraphs 11, 15, 17, 19, 21, 22 and 23 of the Statement of Defence.

- 3. The Plaintiffs have no knowledge of the allegations contained in paragraphs 7, 8 and 9 of the Statement of Defence.
- 4. Regarding paragraph 11 of the Statement of Defence, the Plaintiffs state that, in any event, the Defendant is estopped from denying the authority of the UPEISU in conducting the referendum and is also estopped from stating that Council of UPEISU never resolved to enter into membership with the Plaintiffs by reason of the fact that the Defendant has conducted itself as though it were a member of the Plaintiffs and has received, on its own behalf and on behalf of its members, benefits of membership in the Plaintiffs.
- 5. Regarding paragraph 13 of the Statement of Defence, the Plaintiffs deny that the referendum referred to was conducted in accordance with the by-laws of the Plaintiffs or the Defendant, and the Plaintiffs in any event deny that any such referendum could, or did, have the effect of severing the ties between the Plaintiffs and the Defendant.
- 6. Regarding paragraph 14 of the Statement of Defence, the Plaintiffs have no knowledge of Council of the Defendant confirming any referendum as alleged, but the Plaintiffs in any event deny that any such resolution could, or did, have the effect of terminating the legal relationship between the Plaintiffs and the Defendant.
- 7. As to the whole of the Statement of Defence, the Plaintiffs state the Defendant is, by reason of its conducting itself as a member of the Plaintiffs and by reason of its having accepted benefits of membership in the Plaintiffs, estopped from denying its membership in the Plaintiffs' and from denying its obligations to the Plaintiffs arising from membership.

DEFENCE TO COUNTERCLAIM

- 8. The Plaintiffs (Defendants by Counterclaim) repeat the allegations contained in the Statement of Claim and Reply above.
- 9. The Plaintiffs (Defendants by Counterclaim) request that the Counterclaim be dismissed with costs to the Plaintiffs (Defendants by Counterclaim).

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 14th day of April, 2009.

JOHNW. HENNESSEY, Q.C.

McInnes Cooper

119 Kent Street, Suite 620 Charlottetown PE C1A 1N3

Tel: (902) 368-8473

Solicitor for the Plaintiffs/ Defendants by Counterclaim.

TO: J. Gordon MacKay, Q.C.
Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
50 Water Street, Box 522
Charlottetown PE C1A 7L1

Solicitor for the Defendant/ Plaintiff by Counterclaim. 4

UPEISU

No. S1GS-22959

٧.

CFS/CFS-S

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(GENERAL SECTION)

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT CHARLOTTETOWN

REPLY AND DFENCE TO COUNTERCLAIM

WH-1137 McINNES COOPER Barristers & Solicitors BDC Place 119 Kent Street Suite 620 Charlottetown PE C1A 1N3 (902) 368-8473 JWH/bg



John W. Hennessey, Q.C. Direct Dial: 902-629-6268

BDC Place, Suite 620 119 Kent Street Charlottetown Prince Edward Island Canada C1A 1N3 Tel 902.368.8473 Fax 902.368.8346

FAXEDGE

FAX COVER SHEET

DATE:

4/14/2009 9:26:27 AM

SUBJECT:

TO:

J. Gordon MacKay, Q.C. - Carr, Stevenson & MacKay

FAX#

566-1377

FROM:

John W. Hennessey, Q.C.

COMMENTS:

RE: Canadian Federation of Students et al v. University of Prince Edward Island Student Union, S1GS-22959

Attached for service in this matter please find Reply and Defence to Counterclaim on behalf of the Plaintiffs (Defendants by Counterclaim).

JWH

We are transmitting 5 pages (including this cover sheet). If you do not receive all pages, PLEASE CALL 902 368 8346 AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. If you have received this facsimile transmission in error, please notify us immediately by telephone (collect) and return the original transmission to us by mail without making a copy or destroy it. This transmission may be subject to solicitor-client privilege and/or contain confidential information intended only for the person(s) named above. Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. Disclosure to any person other than the intended recipient shall not constitute waiver of privilege. Thank you.

₄m, Barbara

-rom:

CTN

Sent:

Tuesday, April 14, 2009 9:29 AM

To:

Graham, Barbara

Subject:

Fax was successfully sent to J. Gordon MacKay, Q.C. - Carr, Stevenson & MacKay at

566-1377.

Attachments:

Fax.Tif

Fax was successfully sent to J. Gordon MacKay, Q.C. - Carr, Stevenson & MacKay at 566-1377.

Fax submitted: 9:26:26 AM

To server: CTN01

Transmission started: 9:26:27 AM Transmission end: 9:29:12 AM

Number of retries: 0 Number of pages: 5